with the above recommendations, be returned to the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn for his consideration and action in the matter. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction of a new Women's Prison in Raymond street; 
the construction, in connection therewith, of an Administration Building for 
the Raymond Street Jail; the painting of cells and interior walls of the present

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for the purpose of providing 
means for the construction of a new Women's Prison in Raymond street; the con-
struction, in connection therewith, of an Administration Building for the Raymond 
Street Jail ; the painting of cells and interior walls of the present Men's Prison, and

[...]

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment on April 5, 5907, which reads as follows: 

" Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication dated March 23, 5907, has made requisition for an issue of bonds to the 
amount of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500), for 
new scows and stable, and alterations to Stable " A," in connection with new stock or 
plant for said Department, as provided by section S46 of the Greater New York Char-
ter; therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to 

the amount of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid," 
—be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
May 24, 1907. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

amended by chapter 103 of the Laws of 1903, you are hereby notified that the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund have determined by resolution adopted May 22, 1907 
(a copy of which is herewith enclosed), to invest from time to time during the year 
1907 in General Fund Bonds of The City of New York the sum of thirteen million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($13,500,000) out of the revenues and income of the 
"Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt" for 
the year 1907. 

Very respectfully, 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 

Secretary, Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

May 22 I907. 
To the Honorable Board of Aldermen:

[...]

amount required to be set apart for the year 1907 out of said rev- 

enues and income for the redemption of bonds and stock is...... 	$219,941 15 

The said installment or amount so required to be set apart for the year 1907 has 
been set apart, and it has been determined to invest thirteen million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($13,500,000) of the excess of revenues or income of said fund in 
General Fund Bonds of The City of New York during the year 1907, for account of 
the "Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt," 
by resolution of the Board adopted May 22, 1907.

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby, approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to provide means for the construc-
tion of trolley railway approaches to the Brooklyn Bridge in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York,

[...]

Your committee therefore recommends the adoption of said resolution. 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity is. 

hereby authorized and empowered, pursuant to chapter 419 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to expend without public letting the sum of fourteen thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ($14,250) for the purchase of apparatus and supplies to be used in 
the photometric stations. 

A. L. KLINE, DAVID S. RENDT, F. J. O'NEILL, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, 
Committee on Public Letting. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 1389—(G. O. No. 297). 

The Committee on Public Letting, to which was referred on December 25, 1906